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Human Resources Indicators

1. Population Indicators  
2. Educational Indicators

3. Labor Market Indicators

4. Employed Jordanians 
5. Unemployed Jordanians

6. Foreign Labor Force in Jordan

No. 

1 Population Indicators

1.1 Total Population 

1.2 Dependency ratio 

1.3 Population density 

1.4 Crude death rate 

1.5 Crude birth rate 

1.6 Population natural increase rate

1.7 Population growth rate

1.8 Expectation of life (male)

1.9 Expectation of life (female)

1.10 Total fertility rate 

2  Educational Indicators

2.1 Total no. of students

    male 

    female 

2.2 Student population ratio

     male 

    female 

2.3 Total no. of students enrolled in academic secondary 

education    
    male 

    female 

2.4 Total no. of students enrolled in vocational secondary 

education      
    male 

    female 

2.5 Total no. of students enrolled in 

& universities. 
    male 

    female 

                                                                                                     

Human Resources Indicators In Jordan for The Year 

 
Educational Indicators  
Labor Market Indicators  

  
Unemployed Jordanians  

Foreign Labor Force in Jordan   

Indicator   

Population Indicators   

Thousand 

Person 

Person /km2 

Per thousand 

Per thousand 

Population natural increase rate % 

Population growth rate % 

Expectation of life (male) Year 

Expectation of life (female) Year 

Child per 
woman 

Educational Indicators   

Total no. of students Thousand 

Thousand 

Thousand 

Student population ratio %  

%  

%  

Total no. of students enrolled in academic secondary Thousand 

Thousand 

Thousand 

Total no. of students enrolled in vocational secondary Thousand 

Thousand 

Thousand 

students enrolled in  community colleges Thousand 

Thousand 

Thousand 

for The Year 2006 

  

  

5600 

4:1 

 63.1 

 7.0 

 28.0 

2.1 

2.3 

70.6 

72.4 

3.7 

  

1812.8 

915.3 

897.5 

32.4 

31.7 

33.1 

153.0 

71.7 

81.3 

30.8 

19.3 

11.5 

245.0 

120.5 

124.5 
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2.6 Total no. of students enrolled in community colleges 

    male 

    female 

2.7 Total no. of students enrolled in Universities 

    male 

    female 

2.8 Total no. of graduates from community colleges & 

universities 
    male 

    female 

2.9 Total no. of graduates from community colleges

    male  

    female 

2.10 Total no. of graduates from Universities

    male 

    female 

3 Labor Market Indicators

3.1 Crude labor force Participation rate for Jordanian 
population 

    male 

    female 

3.2 Refined labor force participation rate for Jordanian 

population 
    male 

    female 

3.3 Manpower to total population

3.4 Employment to Jordanian population ratio for 

years and above 
    male 

    female 

3.5 Unemployment rate 

3.6 Retirement rate for Jordanians undergoing Civil 

Services Bureau 
3.7 Retirement rate for Jordanian Workers in Private 

Sector 
3.8 Death rate for Jordanian undergoing Civil Services 

Bureau 
3.9 Death rate for Jordanian Workers in Private Sector

4 Employed Jordanians

4.1 Educational level 

    Illiterates 

                                                                                                     

Total no. of students enrolled in community colleges  Thousand 

Thousand 

Thousand 

Total no. of students enrolled in Universities  Thousand 

Thousand 

Thousand 

Total no. of graduates from community colleges & Thousand 

Thousand 

Thousand 

Total no. of graduates from community colleges Thousand 

Thousand 

Thousand 

graduates from Universities Thousand 

Thousand 

Thousand 

Labor Market Indicators   

Crude labor force Participation rate for Jordanian %  

%  

%  

Refined labor force participation rate for Jordanian %  

%  

%  

Manpower to total population %  

Jordanian population ratio for 15 %  

%  

%  

 %  

Retirement rate for Jordanians undergoing Civil %  

Retirement rate for Jordanian Workers in Private % 

Death rate for Jordanian undergoing Civil Services Per thousand 

Death rate for Jordanian Workers in Private Sector Per  thousand

Employed Jordanians   

   

% 

26.2 

10.7 

15.5 

218.8 

109.8 

109.0 

51.7 

24.6 

27.1 

8.1 

3.1 

5.0 

43.6 

21.5 

22.1 

  

23.8 

39.8 

7.5 

37.7 

63.1 

11.9 

63.2 

32.4 

55.6 

8.9 

14.0 

1.8 

1.1 

 0.1 

thousand 0.9 

  

  

5.5 
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     male 

     female 

    Less than secondary school

    male 

    female 

    Secondary education

    male 

    female 

    Community college graduate

    male 

    female 

    University graduate

    male 

    female 

4.2  Age groups 

    15-19 

     male 

     female 

    20-24 

     male 

     female 

    25-39 

     male 

     female 

    40-54 

     male 

     female 

    55 yrs + 

     male 

     female 

4.3  Occupations 

    Professionals 

     male 

     female 

                                                                                                     

%  

%  

Less than secondary school % 

%  

%  

Secondary education % 

%  

%  

Community college graduate % 

%  

%  

University graduate % 

%  

%  

  

% 

%  

%  

% 

%  

%  

% 

%  

%  

% 

%  

%  

% 

%  

%  

  

% 

%  

%  

5.9 

3.0 

47.4 

52.6 

14.2 

14.4 

14.8 

11.6 

11.4 

9.1 

26.2 

21.3 

17.6 

45.0 

  

4.1 

4.5 

1.3 

16.9 

16.7 

18.3 

48.7 

47.4 

57.4 

24.1 

24.5 

21.6 

6.2 

6.9 

1.4 

  

19.5 

15.5 

45.4 
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    Technicians & associate

     male 

     female 

    Services workers 

     male 

     female 

    Craft & related trades workers

     male 

     female 

    Other occupations 

     male 

     female 

4.4  Industry 

    Agriculture 

     male 

     female 

    Manufacturing 

     male 

     female 

    Wholesale & retail trade

     male 

     female 

    Transport, storage &

     male 

     female 

   Public administration 

     male 

     female 

   Education 

     male 

     female 

   Other industries 

     male 

     female 

                                                                                                     

Technicians & associate   professionals % 

%  

%  

% 

%  

%  

Craft & related trades workers % 

%  

%  

Other occupations  % 

%  

%  

  

% 

%  

%  

% 

%  

%  

Wholesale & retail trade % 

%  

%  

Transport, storage & % 

%  

%  

Public administration  % 

%  

%  

% 

%  

%  

% 

%  

%  

10.7 

8.4 

25.5 

14.5 

15.6 

7.5 

16.0 

17.7 

5.3 

39.3 

42.9 

16.2 

  

3.1 

3.3 

1.9 

11.2 

11.5 

9.5 

17.4 

19.0 

6.8 

9.5 

10.6 

2.6 

18.6 

20.4 

6.9 

11.8 

7.2 

40.8 

28.4 

27.9 

31.6 
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5 Unemployed Jordanians

5.1 Educational level 

    Illiterates 

     male 

     female 

    Less than secondary school

     male 

     female 

    Secondary education

     male 

     female 

    Community college graduate

     male 

     female 

    University graduate

     male 

     female 

5.2 Duration of unemployment

  Less than a month 

      male 

      female 

    1- 11 months 

      male 

      female 

   12 months and more

      male 

      female 

5.3  Age groups 

  15-19 

      male 

      female 

  20-24 

      male 

      female 

                                                                                                     

Unemployed Jordanians   

  

% 

% 

% 

Less than secondary school % 

% 

% 

Secondary education % 

% 

% 

Community college graduate % 

% 

% 

University graduate % 

% 

% 

Duration of unemployment   

% 

% 

% 

% 

% 

% 

 months and more % 

% 

% 

  

% 

% 

% 

% 

% 

% 

  

  

4.0 

5.3 

0.7 

47.0 

61.5 

9.7 

11.7 

12.3 

10.1 

11.4 

4.9 

28.1 

25.9 

16.0 

51.5 

  

4.1 

4.4 

3.5 

54.2 

58.6 

42.6 

41.7 

37.0 

53.9 

  

13.9 

18.3 

2.6 

38.1 

34.9 

46.3 
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  25-39 

      male 

      female 

  40-54 

      male 

      female 

  55 yrs + 

      male 

      female 

6 Foreign Labor Force in Jordan

6.1 Workers with working permits

6.2 Nationalities 

  Workers of Arab nationalities

  Workers of Asian nationalities

  Others nationalities  

6.3 Educational level 

  Less than secondary education

  Secondary education

  Community college education

  University graduates

6.4 Economic activity 

  Agricultural workers 

    Manufacturing 

  Construction 

  Community, social & personal service activities

  Hotels & restaurants & Trade

  Other 

                                                                                                     

% 

% 

% 

% 

% 

% 

% 

% 

% 

Foreign Labor Force in Jordan   

Workers with working permits Person 

  

Workers of Arab nationalities % 

Workers of Asian nationalities % 

 % 

  

Less than secondary education % 

Secondary education % 

Community college education % 

University graduates % 

  

 % 

% 

% 

Community, social & personal service activities % 

Hotels & restaurants & Trade % 

% 

38.1 

34.9 

46.4 

8.2 

9.6 

4.5 

1.7 

2.4 

0.1 

  

289730 

  

71.8 

27.9 

0.3 

  

87.4 

0.3 

11.4 

0.9 

  

23.6 

24.1 

15.3 

22.0 

12.0 

3.1 

  


