



Human Resources Indicators In Jordan for The Year 2006

- 1. Population Indicators
- 2. Educational Indicators
- 3. Labor Market Indicators
- 4. Employed Jordanians
- 5. Unemployed Jordanians
- 6. Foreign Labor Force in Jordan

No.	Indicator		
1	Population Indicators		
1.1	Total Population	Thousand	5600
1.2	Dependency ratio	Person	4:1
1.3	Population density	Person /km2	63.1
1.4	Crude death rate	Per thousand	7.0
1.5	Crude birth rate	Per thousand	28.0
1.6	Population natural increase rate	%	2.1
1.7	Population growth rate	%	2.3
1.8	Expectation of life (male)	Year	70.6
1.9	Expectation of life (female)	Year	72.4
1.10	Total fertility rate	Child per	3.7
2	Educational Indicators		
2.1	Total no. of students	Thousand	1812.8
	male	Thousand	915.3
	female	Thousand	897.5
2.2	Student population ratio	%	32.4
	male	%	31.7
	female	%	33.1
2.3	Total no. of students enrolled in academic secondary	Thousand	153.0
	male	Thousand	71.7
	female	Thousand	81.3
2.4	Total no. of students enrolled in vocational secondary	Thousand	30.8
	male	Thousand	19.3
	female	Thousand	11.5
2.5	Total no. of students enrolled in community colleges	Thousand	245.0
	male	Thousand	120.5
	female	Thousand	124.5



2.6	Total no. of students enrolled in community colleges	Thousand	26.2
	male	Thousand	10.7
	female	Thousand	15.5
2.7	Total no. of students enrolled in Universities	Thousand	218.8
	male	Thousand	109.8
	female	Thousand	109.0
2.8	Total no. of graduates from community colleges &	Thousand	51.7
	male	Thousand	24.6
	female	Thousand	27.1
2.9	Total no. of graduates from community colleges	Thousand	8.1
	male	Thousand	3.1
	female	Thousand	5.0
2.10	Total no. of graduates from Universities	Thousand	43.6
	male	Thousand	21.5
	female	Thousand	22.1
3	Labor Market Indicators		
3.1	Crude labor force Participation rate for Jordanian	%	23.8
	male	%	39.8
	female	%	7.5
3.2	Refined labor force participation rate for Jordanian	%	37.7
	male	%	63.1
	female	%	11.9
3.3	Manpower to total population	%	63.2
3.4	Employment to Jordanian population ratio for 15	%	32.4
	male	%	55.6
	female	%	8.9
3.5	Unemployment rate	%	14.0
3.6	Retirement rate for Jordanians undergoing Civil	%	1.8
3.7	Retirement rate for Jordanian Workers in Private	%	1.1
3.8	Death rate for Jordanian undergoing Civil Services	Per thousand	0.1
3.9	Death rate for Jordanian Workers in Private Sector	Per thousand	0.9
4	Employed Jordanians		
4.1	Educational level		
	Illiterates	%	5.5



	male	%	5.9
	female	%	3.0
	Less than secondary school	%	47.4
	male	%	52.6
	female	%	14.2
	Secondary education	%	14.4
	male	%	14.8
	female	%	11.6
	Community college graduate	%	11.4
	male	%	9.1
	female	%	26.2
	University graduate	%	21.3
	male	%	17.6
	female	%	45.0
4.2	Age groups		
	15-19	%	4.1
	male	%	4.5
	female	%	1.3
	20-24	%	16.9
	male	%	16.7
	female	%	18.3
	25-39	%	48.7
	male	%	47.4
	female	%	57.4
	40-54	%	24.1
	male	%	24.5
	female	%	21.6
	55 yrs +	%	6.2
	male	%	6.9
	female	%	1.4
4.3	Occupations		
	Professionals	%	19.5
	male	%	15.5
	female	%	45.4



	Technicians & associate professionals	%	10.7
	male	%	8.4
	female	%	25.5
	Services workers	%	14.5
	male	%	15.6
	female	%	7.5
	Craft & related trades workers	%	16.0
	male	%	17.7
	female	%	5.3
	Other occupations	%	39.3
	male	%	42.9
	female	%	16.2
4.4	Industry		
	Agriculture	%	3.1
	male	%	3.3
	female	%	1.9
	Manufacturing	%	11.2
	male	%	11.5
	female	%	9.5
	Wholesale & retail trade	%	17.4
	male	%	19.0
	female	%	6.8
	Transport, storage &	%	9.5
	male	%	10.6
	female	%	2.6
	Public administration	%	18.6
	male	%	20.4
	female	%	6.9
	Education	%	11.8
	male	%	7.2
	female	%	40.8
	Other industries	%	28.4
	male	%	27.9
	female	%	31.6



5	Unemployed Jordanians		
5.1	Educational level		
	Illiterates	%	4.0
	male	%	5.3
	female	%	0.7
	Less than secondary school	%	47.0
	male	%	61.5
	female	%	9.7
	Secondary education	%	11.7
	male	%	12.3
	female	%	10.1
	Community college graduate	%	11.4
	male	%	4.9
	female	%	28.1
	University graduate	%	25.9
	male	%	16.0
	female	%	51.5
5.2	Duration of unemployment		
	Less than a month	%	4.1
	male	%	4.4
	female	%	3.5
	1- 11 months	%	54.2
	male	%	58.6
	female	%	42.6
	12 months and more	%	41.7
	male	%	37.0
	female	%	53.9
5.3	Age groups		
	15-19	%	13.9
	male	%	18.3
	female	%	2.6
	20-24	%	38.1
	male	%	34.9
	female	%	46.3



	25-39	%	38.1
	male	%	34.9
	female	%	46.4
	40-54	%	8.2
	male	%	9.6
	female	%	4.5
	55 yrs +	%	1.7
	male	%	2.4
	female	%	0.1
6	Foreign Labor Force in Jordan		
6.1	Workers with working permits	Person	289730
6.2	Nationalities		
	Workers of Arab nationalities	%	71.8
	Workers of Asian nationalities	%	27.9
	Others nationalities	%	0.3
6.3	Educational level		
	Less than secondary education	%	87.4
	Secondary education	%	0.3
	Community college education	%	11.4
	University graduates	%	0.9
6.4	Economic activity		
	Agricultural workers	%	23.6
	Manufacturing	%	24.1
	Construction	%	15.3
	Community, social & personal service activities	%	22.0
	Hotels & restaurants & Trade	%	12.0
	Other	%	3.1